
 
 

 

 

 
SCOTTISH BORDERS 
  LICENSING BOARD 

FRIDAY, 24TH NOVEMBER, 2023 
 

 
A MEETING of the SCOTTISH BORDERS  LICENSING BOARD will be held in the COUNCIL 

CHAMBER, COUNCIL HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN ST BOSWELLS on FRIDAY, 24 

NOVEMBER 2023 at 10.00 am.  This will be a blended meeting in accordance with the Licensing 

(Scotland) Act 2005 and can be accessed remotely via Microsoft Teams. 

All Attendees, including members of the public, should note that the public business in this 

meeting will be livestreamed and video recorded and that recording will be available 

thereafter for public view for 180 days . 

 
N. McKinlay  
Director of Corporate Governance 
 
14 November 2023 
 
 

BUSINESS 
  

1.  Apologies for Absence  
  

2.  Order of Business  
  

3.  Declarations of Interest  
  

4.  
 

Minute (Pages 5 - 10) 
Minute of Meeting of 22 September 2023 for approval.  (Copy attached.) 
  

5.  
 

Licences dealt with under Delegated Powers (Pages 11 - 20) 
(Copy attached.) 
  

6.  Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005:  
  

 (a)   
  

Section 20: Application for Grant / Provisional Grant of Premises Licence.  
(Pages 21 - 32) 
Consider the following applications for Grant / Provisional Grant of Premises Licence 
(applicants cited to attend.)  (Copies attached). 
  
Partnership of G Allicate &                                      Bella Sicily 

C Pinto                                                        12 Canongate 
                                                                                    Jedburgh 
                                                                                    TD8 6AJ 
                                                                                    (Provisional) 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

                                                                                     

        Proposed business activity - The premises is a ground floor terraced premises in 
Jedburgh town centre comprising of lower and upper seating areas, kitchen, 
toilet facilities and storage areas. Retail premises on either side with residential 
premises above. The proposal being to sell alcohol to compliment the 
restaurant facility, with alcohol served generally, but not exclusively as an 
accompaniment to food, as well as being offered as an Off Sale to accompany 
takeaway and delivery food orders.  

  
        Licensed hours applied for: 
        ON SALE                                                         OFF SALE 
        Mon to Sun - 11.00am to 12.00 midnight        Mon to Sun - 11.00am to 10.00am 
        Representations received: 

Police Scotland - none. 
Licensing Standards Enforcement Officer - none. 
Health - none. 
Other - none. 

  
    
 (b)   
  

Section 20:  Application for Grant / Provisional Grant of Premises Licence.  
(Pages 33 - 44) 
Consider the following applications for Grant / Provisional Grant of Premises Licence 
(applicants cited to attend.)  (Copies attached). 
  
     Rafal Ziemba                                                       Scrummy & Scrumpy 

                                                                     29 High Street 
                                                                                    Hawick 
                                                                                    TD9 9BU 
                                                                                    (Provisional) 
                                                                                     

        Proposed business activity - The premise is a small ground floor retail unit situated 
in Hawick Town Centre. The premise consists of a main shop area and backroom 
storage. The proposal being to sell alcohol an Off-Sales basis, along with food 
produce from around the UK and home baked cakes. 

        Licensed hours applied for: 
ON SALE                                                         OFF SALE 
 N/A                                                                   Mon to Sun - 10.00am to 10.00am 

        Representations received: 
Police Scotland - none. 
Licensing Standards Enforcement Officer - none. 
Health - none. 
Other - none. 

  
   

7.  
 

Festive Season Extended Hours Policy (Pages 45 - 46) 
Consider festive season extended hours policy to be granted under delegated powers. 
(Copy note attached.)  

8.  
 

Draft Licensing Board Policy Statement 2023 to 2028 - Update (Pages 47 - 100) 
Consider content of Briefing Note and update from the Managing Solicitor (Property & 
Licensing) on responses received to statutory consultation and review for final approval of 
the 2023-28 Licensing Board Policy Statement :- 
 

(a) Briefing Note by Depute Clerk. 
(b) Draft Policy Statement 2023-28. 
(c) Licensing Forum response to consultation. 
(d) ADP response to consultation 



 
 
 

(e) Jethart Callant’s Festival Committee response to consultation. 
 
 
(Copies attached.)  

9.  Any other items previously circulated  
  

10.  Any other items which the Convener decides are Urgent  
  

 
 
NOTE 

 Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any item 
of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the Minute 
of the meeting. 
 
 
Membership of Committee:- Councillors M. Douglas (Convener), J. Cox, P. Brown, D. Parker, 
J. PatonDay, N. Richards, F. Sinclair, E. Small and T. Weatherston 
 
 
Please direct any enquiries to Fiona Henderson Tele:  01835 826502 
E-mail: fhenderson@scotborders.gov.uk 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
LICENSING BOARD 

 
 
 MINUTE of Meeting of the SCOTTISH 

BORDERS  LICENSING BOARD held via 
Microsoft Teams on 22 September 2023 at 
10.00 am 

    
 

Present: - 
 
 
Apologies: 

Councillors M. Douglas (Convener), J. Cox, J. PatonDay, D. Parker, E. Small, 
F. Sinclair. 
 
Councillor P. Brown, N. Richards, T. Weatherston. 
 

In Attendance: - Managing Solicitor (Property and Licensing), Licensing Standards and 
Enforcement Officer (M. Wynne), Licensing Officers – (S. Lackenby and T. 
Thomson), Sergeant D. Pearey (Police Scotland), Democratic Services 
Officer (F. Henderson). 
 

 
 

 
1.0 MINUTE  
 There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meeting held on 26 May 2023.   
 

DECISION 
APPROVED the minute for signature by the Convener. 
 

2.0 LICENSES ISSUED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
For Members’ information there had been circulated copies of lists of licences dealt with 
under delegated powers for the periods 13 February 2023 – 5 September 2023. 

DECISION 
NOTED. 
 
LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 

3.0 Section 20: Application for Grant/Provisional Grant of Premises Licence  
3.1 Consider the following application for Grant of Premises Licence. 

  
         Cove Communities Venture 2                        The Roxburgh 
         Springwood Opco Ltd                                     Springwood Riverside Park 
                                                                                    Springwood Estate 
                                                                                    Kelso TD5 8LS 
                                                                                    (Provisional) 
         
Proposed business activity - The premises situated on the Springwood Riverside 
Village/Caravan Park, had been refurbished to create a new community facility for the site 
and the adjacent resident’s village. The facility consisted of a café/bar, reception area, office, 
laundry, lounge areas, TV room, toilet facilities, as well as a large external seating area.  The 
proposal being to sell alcohol on an On and Off-Sale basis. 
Licensed hours applied for: 

ON SALE                                                         OFF-SALE 
Mon to Sun 11.00am – 11.00pm                     Mon to Sun 10.00am – 10.00pm 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



        Representations received: 
Police Scotland - none. 
Licensing Standards Enforcement Officer - none. 
Health - none. 
Other - none. 
 
There had been circulated copies of an application for the grant of a Premises Licence.  Mr 
Wynne, Licensing Standards and Enforcement Officer advised that the application was for the   
recently refurbished Community area within the site.  The application which was for off and on 
sales was within policy and no objections had been received.  Police Scotland had no 
objections. 
 
The Convener welcomed, Mr Norton, Operations Director to the meeting via Teams.  Mr 
Norton explained that the offer, which would be low key was primarily for Residents and would 
also be available to locals to include an occasional singer when hosting Tapas evenings, there 
would not be any big shows or stag and hen parties.  Police Scotland had no objections.   
 
DECISION  
AGREED TO Grant  
 

3.2 Section 29:  Application for Variation of Premises Licence  
Consider application for Variation of Premises Licence. 
        
        Jordan MacFarlane                                        Old Bakehouse 
        Glenisla                                                           Main Street 
        Elsrickle                                                           WEST LINTON 
        Biggar, ML12 6QZ                                          EH46 7EA 
                                                                       
Amendments to the Operating and Layout Plan to include the following:- 
a change to the core On and Off-Sale Hours – 
Current On Sale Hours                             Proposed On Sale Hours 

   12.00pm – 12.00 Midnight Mon to Sun    11.00am – 12 midnight Sun to Thurs 
                                                                           11.00am – 1.00am Fri & Sat 
Current Off-Sale Hours                                               Proposed Off-Sale Hours 
NONE 10.00am – 10.00pm Mon to Sun 

· amend the seasonal variation at question 4 to read ‘Christmas Eve, Christmas 
Day, Boxing Day, New Year’s Eve and New Year’s Day open until 1.00am or 
within any other Licensing Board Policy. 

·  
· the addition to the permitted activities referred to in question 5 (columns 2, 3 & 4) 

of the Operating Plan, to include conference facilities; Club or Group meetings; 
films; indoor/outdoor sports and televised sport both within and outwith core hours; 

·          the addition to the permitted activities referred to in question 5 (column 4) of the 
Operating Plan, to include receptions (including weddings, funerals, birthdays, 
retirements etc); and recorded music, outwith core hours; 

 
·          the addition to the permitted activities referred to in question 5 (columns 2 & 3)   of  
           the Operating Plan, to include Gaming within core hours; 

Page 6



· the addition of the terms/explanation at question 5(e) of the Operating Plan relating 
to the list of permitted activities (as to “YES” in column 4)  
 

· the addition of the terms/explanation at question 5 (f) of the Operating Plan relating 
to activities other than those stated in question 5(a) to (e); 

 
· Change Statement of Children and Young Persons access to read:- 

“Children and Young Persons will be allowed access unsupervised to the font area 
of the premises being used as a takeaway delicatessen.  Children will be allowed 
access to the restaurant areas when accompanied by an adult for the purpose of a 
meal or partaking of refreshments.  Young Persons for the same reason but 
unaccompanied” 
 

·         The bar counter to be moved from the front area of premises to the rear extended 
dining area (Garden Room).  An off-sale display of mainly craft spirits/beers will be 
situated in front area (delicatessen) of premises.  Front area of premises will have 
a delicatessen counter for retail of takeaway foods. 

         
Representations received: 
Police Scotland - none 
Licensing Standards Officer - none 
Health - none 
Other – none 

 
There had been circulated copies of an application for the variation of Premises Licence.  Mr 
Wynne, Licensing Standards and Enforcement Officer advised that the application was for the 
purpose of bringing the operating plan up to date.  The alterations were within policy and no 
objections had been received.  Police Scotland had no objections. 
 
The Convener welcomed, Mr McFarlane to the meeting who explained that since acquiring the 
premises small alterations had been made to the layout, with the inclusion of a deli counter for  
selling local produce.   
 
DECISION  
AGREED TO GRANT. 
 

4.0 CHIEF CONSTABLES ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 
4.1 There had been circulated copies of the Chief Constable – Police Service of Scotland report 

to the Licensing Board for the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023 in accordance with Section 
12(A) Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005.  The report summarised the work undertaken throughout 
this period.  The Scottish Borders Licensing Board area was policed by J Division and Chief 
Superintendent Catriona Paton was the Local Police Commander who had responsibility for 
all day-to-day policing functions.  The Local Area Commander Chief Inspector Vincent Fisher 
was based at Galashiels and was responsible for performance management, community 
engagement, partnership working and the daily management of local personnel. Chief 
Inspector Fisher was supported by Inspector Robbie Noble who was also based at Galashiels. 
The Scottish Borders Licensing Boards were predominantly attended by PC Scott Dishington.  
The report outlined the local policing priorities, description of Board area and information on 
the operation of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005.  In the Scottish Borders, there were 206 
recorded incidents in licensed premises between 1 April 2022 and 31 March 2023, showing a 
decrease from previous years of 13%.   
 

Page 7



There were 436 premises in Scottish Borders licensed to sell alcohol, which was a reduction
[...]
 convicted of a relevant or 
foreign offence (1) 

 

NO 

*If YES – provide full details  

 

For the purpose of this Act, a conviction for a relevant offence or foreign offence is to be disregarded 
if it is spent for the purpose of the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 

Name & position 
(if applicable) 

Date of conviction or 
sentence 

Court Offence Penalty 

 

 

 

    

 
(1) In addition to any convictions held by the applicant at the time of application, applicants should also familiarise themselves with the contents of 

section 24(1) of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 in respect of any convictions for relevant or foreign offences which they may receive during the 
period beginning with the making of the premises licence application and ending with determination of the application. 

Page 22



 

 

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005, section 20(2)(a) 

Question 5 

Description of premises (where application is submitted by a members’ club, please also complete 
question 6) 

Ground floor terraced premises in Jedburgh town centre comprising of lower and upper 
seating areas, kitchen, toilets and storage area. Retail premises on either side with 
residential premises above. 

 

 

Question 6 

To be completed by members’ clubs only 

Do the club’s constitution and rules conform to the requirements of 
regulation 2 of the Licensing (Clubs) (Scotland) Regulations 2007? 

YES/NO*  

 

*delete as appropriate 

 

 

DECLARATION BY APPLICANT OR AGENT ON BEHALF OF APPLICANT 

If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity. 

The contents of this Application are true to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

Signature ……………………………………………………………………….……… * (see note below) 

Date …………………………………………………………………………….……… 

Capacity …………………….……………………………. APPLICANT/AGENT (delete as appropriate) 

Telephone number and email address of signatory ……………………………………………………… 

 

I have enclosed the relevant documents with this applicatio
[...]
ilms YES YES YES 

Gaming YES YES NO 

Indoor/outdoor sports NO NO NO 

Televised sport YES YES YES 

(d) Activity 

 

Please 
confirm 

YES/NO 

To be provided during 
core licensed hours – 
please confirm 

YES/NO 

Where activities are also to 
be provided outwith core 
licensed hours please 
confirm       YES/NO 

Outdoor drinking facilities NO NO NO 

(e) Activity 

 

Please 
confirm 

YES/NO 

To be provided during 
core licensed hours – 
please confirm 

YES/NO 

Where activities are also to 
be provided outwith core 
licensed hours please 
confirm  YES/NO 

Adult entertainment  NO NO NO 

Where you have answered YES in respect of any entry in column 4 above, please provide further 
details below. 

The premises will operate daily as a Restaurant and may open for breakfast meals. 
Activities may commence prior to core hours but will not extend beyond without the benefit 
of an extended hours licence. 

 

 

Page 27



 

 

(f) any other activities 

If you propose to provide any activities other than those listed in 5(a) – (e) please provide details or 
further information in the box below. 

The premises will operate as a Restaurant/ with alcohol served generally but not 
exclusively as an accompaniment to food as well as being offered as an off sale including 
accompanying takeaway and delivery food orders.  

 

(g) Late night premises opening after 1.00am       

Where you have confirmed that you are providing live or recorded music, will the 
decibel level exceed 85dB? 

N/A 

 

When fully occupied, are there likely to be more customers standing than seated? N/A 

*delete as appropriate 

 

Question 6 (On-sales only) 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PERSONS  

(a) When alcohol is being sold for consumption on the premises will children or 
young persons be allowed entry 

YES 

*delete as appropriate 

(b) Where the answer to 6(a) is YES provide statement of the TERMS under which they will be 
allowed entry 

Children accompanied by a responsible adult for the
[...]
TTISH BORDERS LICENSING BOARD-FESTIVE HOURS 2023/24 
 
I submit this report for consideration by Scottish Borders Licensing Board 
 
Board’s Policy Terminal Hours - Sunday to Wednesday midnight; Thursday to Saturday 1.00am. 
 
Boards Festive Season Policy 
The vast majority of licensed premises in the Scottish Borders have a seasonal variation included 
in their Operating Plans allowing a terminal hour of 1.00am on the following days – Christmas Eve, 
Christmas Day, Boxing Day, New Year’s Eve and New Year’s Day.   
 
For 2023/24, Christmas Eve and New Years’ Eve are on Sundays with Christmas Day and New 
Years Day being a Monday and Boxing Day being a Tuesday. 
 
In relation to the aforementioned festive dates, as in previous years, it would seem appropriate to 
allow the premises who do not have this seasonal variation to apply for an extension to their core 
hours up to the same terminal hour (1am) on these days and for those applications to be dealt with 
under delegated powers where no other objections or representations are received.  In the case of 
those applications that attract objections or representations, they would be referred to the Board 
for a decision as required by legislation. 
 
In addition, it would seem appropriate that the same policy is applied to events being catered for in 
unlicensed premises by way of an Occasional Licence. 
 
Night Club/Late Hours Premises 
Again, as in previous years and with regard to consistency,  it is suggested that it would be 
appropriate to allow night club premises to apply for extensions to their existing hours on these 
festive dates allowing them to trade to their usual core weekend hours.  This preserves their 
normal weekend time differential between specific late night venues and other licensed premises.   
Any extended hours applications for these dates could be dealt with under delegated powers 
where no other objections or representations are received. In a case of an application attracting 
objections or representations, it would be referred to the Board for a decision as required by 
legislation. 
 
Applications for Other Hours 
Any applications for a terminal hour other than for the days or late times stated above would be 
referred to the Board for a decision on their own individual merits 

 

Regards 

Mike Wynne, Licensing Standards and Enforcement Officer 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7

http://www.scotborders.gov.uk/
mailto:bfrater@scotborders.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Briefing Note 
Statement of Licensing Policy 

 
Scottish Borders Licensing Board 

 
 Friday 17 November 2023 

 

The purpose of this note is to update Members with regard to the review of the Board’s Statement of 

Licensing Policy for the period November 2023 to November 2028.  

At its meeting on 28 April 2023, the Board agreed with Licensing Officers’ views that minimal changes to 

the policy were required and agreed that the suggested amendments be put out for public consultation. 

As it happened, the Licensing Forum, which the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 requires each local authority 

to have, set up its own consultation, a Community Insight into Alcohol Impacts and Licensing in the 

Scottish Borders. The Forum’s consultation ran from 25 May 2023 to 16 July 2023 and it is understood 

that the responses received aided the Forum in framing its response to the Boards own consultation 

process. In order to avoid possible confusion with the Forum’s consultation, the Board’s consultation 

process was held back and ran from 21 July 2023 to 17 September 2023. Unfortunately, it appears that 

those who responded to the Forum’s consultation did not respond to the Board’s consultation and as a 

result only three responses were received, one from the Forum, one from the Borders Alcohol and Drugs 

Partnership and one from the Jethart Callants Festival.  The responses received from both the Licensing 

Forum and the Borders Alcohol and Drugs Partnership were broadly the same and made the same 

observations and suggestions. 

Attached with this note are the following: 

1. The draft Policy Statement with suggested changes highlighted in red in paragraphs 1.8, 4.1, 6.3, 

7.8, 8.1 and 8.3. 

2. The Licensing Forum’s response to the Board’s consultation. 

3. The Borders Alcohol and Drugs Partnership response to the Board’s consultation. 

4. The Jethart Callant’s Festival’s response to the Board’s consultation.   

Licensing Officers have reviewed the responses received and after consideration feel that no further 

changes are required to those highlighted on the draft policy statement. Licensing Officers considered 

that the suggestions contained within the responses received from both the Licensing Forum and the 

Borders Alcohol and Drugs partnership are measures that the Board already takes anyway. For example, 

the Licensing Forum’s response suggests that in order to promote the Licensing Objective of  Preventing 

Crime and Disorder that the Board should consider applying appropriate conditions to licences to mitigate 

the potential risk of crime and disorder and conduct review hearings where licensees fail to implement 

control measures on the basis that they are no longer fit and proper persons to operate licensed premises 

when the Board does both of these things already anyway. 

Licensing Officers would welcome the Board members’ views on whether the suggested changes to the 

draft Policy Statement are sufficient. 

 

Ron Kirk 

Managing Solicitor – Property and Licencing 

Legal Services  

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

 
DRAFT  

 
SCOTTISH BORDERS LICENSING BOARD 

 
STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 

 
LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 

 
November 2023 - November 2028 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 49



 

2 

 

Contents 
 
1. Introduction 
2. The Licensing Objectives 
3. Board Business 
4. Overprovision 
5. Occupancy 
6. Pre
[...]
 in the Board’s new
Statement of Licensing Policy?

final comments:

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minute
	5 Licences dealt with under Delegated Powers
	Sheet 1

	6a Section 20: Application for Grant / Provisional Grant of Premises Licence.
	Item No. 6(a) - Bella Sicily, 12 Canongate, Jedburgh - Proposed Op. Plan - Provisional
	Item 6(a) - Bella Sicily, 12 Canongate, Jedburgh - Layout Plan - Provisional
	Sheets and Views
	Existing and Proposed



	6b Section 20:  Application for Grant / Provisional Grant of Premises Licence.
	Item No. 6(b) - Scrummy and Scrumpy, 29 High Street, Jedburgh - Application - Provisional
	Item No. 6(b) - Scrummy and Scrumpy, 29 High Street, Jedburgh - Layout Plan - Provisional

	7 Festive Season Extended Hours Policy
	8 Draft Licensing Board Policy Statement 2023 to 2028 - Update
	Item No. 8(b) - Draft Policy Statement 2023-2028
	Item No. 8(c) - Licensing Forum Response to Consultation
	Item No. 8(d) - ADP Response to Consultation
	Item No. 8(e) - Jethart Callants Festival Response to Consultation
	Response ID ANON-HRYT-4RDH-S
	Introduction
	How are you responding to the SBC Licensing Policy Statement 2023-28 consultation?  

	Licensing Objectives
	Do you think the suggested control measures are sufficient? 

	Period of Licensed Hours
	Do you feel this should continue in the new Policy? 

	Final Thoughts
	Have you any other comments or suggestions regarding matters which you feel should or should not be included in the Board’s new Statement of Licensing Policy?  







Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
 LICENSING BOARD 

 
 MINUTE of Meeting of the SCOTTISH 

BORDERS  LICENSING BOARD held in 
Council Chamber, Council Headquarters, 
Newtown St Boswells - Blended on Friday, 
24 November 2023 at 10.00 am 

    
 
 
 

Present: -               Councillors M. Douglas (Convener), J. Cox, J. PatonDay, D. Parker, N. 
Richards, E. Small, F. Sinclair, T. Weatherston. 

 
In Attendance: - Managing Solicitor (Property and Licensing), Licensing Standards and 

Enforcement Officers (M. Wynne and J. Scott), Licensing Officers – (S. 
Lackenby and T. Thomson), PC S Dishington (Police Scotland), Democratic 
Services Officer (F. Henderson).  

Councillors M. Douglas (Convener), J. 
 
 

  
 
 

1.0     MINUTE  
          There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meeting held on 22 September   

2023.   
  

DECISION 
APPROVED the minute for signature by the Convener. 
  

2.0      LICENSES ISSUED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
For Members’ information there had been circulated copies of lists of licences dealt with 
under delegated powers for the period 9 October 2023 – 13 November 2023. 

DECISION 
NOTED. 
  

3.0 LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 
3.0     Section 20: Application for Grant/Provisional Grant of Premises Licence  
          Consider the following applications for Grant of Premises Licence. 

  
3.1     Partnership of G Allicate & C Pinto                                  Bella Sicily 

                                                                                 12 Canongate 
                                                                                               Jedburgh 
                                                                                               TD8 6AJ 
                                                                                               (Provisional) 
                                                                                     

Proposed business activity - The premises is a ground floor terraced premises in Jedburgh 
town centre comprising of lower and upper seating areas, kitchen, toilet facilities and 
storage areas. Retail premises on either side with residential premises above. The 
proposal being to sell alcohol to compliment the restaurant facility, with alcohol served 
generally, but not exclusively as an accompaniment to food, as well as being offered as 
an Off Sale to accompany takeaway and delivery food orders.  
  
  Licensed hours applied for: 
  ON SALE                                                         OFF SALE 
  Mon to Sun - 11.00am to 12.00 midnight        Mon to Sun - 11.00am to 10.00am 
 Representations received: 



 Police Scotland - none. 
 Licensing Standards Enforcement Officer - none. 
 Health - none. 
 Other - none. 
  
The Applicant was not present, and it was agreed to continue in their absence.  There had 
been circulated copies of an application for the grant of a Premises Licence.  Mr Wynne, 
Licensing Standards and Enforcement Officer advised that the application was for a 
ground floor Italian Restaurant, which included seating on the 1st floor.  The premises had 
been operating on an occasional licence without incident and there had been positive 
feedback.    Police Scotland had no objections.   
  
DECISION  
AGREED TO Grant. 
  

 
3.2 Rafal Ziemba                                                             Scrummy & Scrumpy 

                                                                     29 High Street 
                                                                                    Hawick 
                                                                                    TD9 9BU 
                                                                                    (Provisional) 
                                                                                     

        Proposed business activity - The premise was a small ground floor retail unit situated in 
Hawick Town Centre. The premises consisted of a main shop area and backroom 
storage. The proposal being to sell alcohol an Off-Sales basis, along with food produce 
from around the UK and home baked cakes. 

        Licensed hours applied for: 
ON SALE                                                         OFF SALE 
 N/A                                                                   Mon to Sun - 10.00am to 10.00am 

        
Representations received: 
Police Scotland - none. 
Licensing Standards Enforcement Officer - none. 
Health - none. 
Other - none. 

  
  
There had been circulated copies of an application for the grant of a Premises License.  
Mr Wynne, Licensing Standards and Enforcement Officer advised that the applicant was 
not present but had agreed that the application be considered in their absence.  The 
application was in respect of a retail unit, with backroom storage behind and a residential 
property above, situated in Hawick Town Centre. The proposal was to sell alcohol on an 
Off-Sales basis only, together with food produced from around the UK and home baked 
cakes.  The alcohol was a small display within the Unit which was within policy and no 
objections had been received.  Police Scotland had no objections.  

DECISION  
AGREED to Grant. 
  

4.0 FESTIVE SEASON EXTENDED HOURS POLICY  
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Licensing standards and Enforcement 
Officer in respect of the Festive Hours for 2023/2024.  The report explained that the 
Boards policy terminal hours were Sunday to Wednesday midnight and Thursday to 
Saturday 1.00 a.m.   The vast majority of licensed premises in the Scottish Borders had a 
seasonal variation included in their operating plan allowing a terminal hour of 1.00 a.m. on 
Christmas Evee, Christmas Day, Boxing Day, New Year’s Eve and New Year’s Day.  For 
2023/24, Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve were on Sundays and Christmas Day and 
New Years Day being Monday and Boxing Day being on a Tuesday.  As in previous 
years, it was proposed to allow premises, who did not have seasonal variations to apply 



for an extension to their core hours up to the same terminal hour (1 a.m.) on Christmas 
Eve, Christmas Day, Boxing Day, New Years Eve and New Years Day and that those 
applications be dealt with under delegated powers where no objections or representations 
were received.  Where applications attract objections or representations, these would be 
referred to the Board for a decision as required by legislation.  In addition, it was proposed 
that the same policy be applied to events being catered for in unlicensed premises by way 
of an Occasional Licence. 
  

4.1     In terms of Night Club/Late Hour premises, it was proposed to allow night club premises 
to apply for extensions to their existing hours on these festive dates allowing them to trade 
to their usual core weekend hours.  This preserved their normal weekend time differential 
between specific late-night venues and other licensed premises.  Any extended hours 
applications for these dates would be dealt with under delegated powers when no 
objections or representations were received.    

  
          DECISION  
          NOTED.  

  
5.0     DRAFT LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT  

There had been circulated copies of a note to update Members, together with a copy of 
the Draft Policy Statement 2023-2028 and responses to the consultation with regard to 
the review of the Board’s Statement of Licensing Policy for the period November 2023 to 
November 2028.     
  

5.1     As it happened, the Licensing Forum, which the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 required 
each local authority to have, set up its own consultation, a Community Insight into Alcohol 
Impacts and Licensing in the Scottish Borders.  The Forum consultation ran for the period 
25 May 2023 to 16 July 2023, and it was understood that the responses received aided 
the Forum framing its response to the Boards own consultation process.  In order to avoid 
confusion with the Forum’s consultation, the Board’s consultation process was held back 
until and made available from 21 July 2023 to 17 September 2023.  Unfortunately, it 
appeared that those who responded to the Forum’s consultation did not respond to the 
Board’s consultation and as a result only three responses were received, one from the 
Licensing Forum, one from the Borders Alcohol and Drugs Partnership and one from the 
Jethart Callants Festival. Following the public consultation period Licensing Officers had 
reviewed the responses received and after consideration feel that no further changes 
were required to these highlighted on the draft policy statement.     
  

5.2     Councillor Weatherston, proposed an amendment at the end of paragraph 7.3 as follows;  
  
‘As with any policy, the Licencing board must allow for the possibility of exceptions in 
considering an application for additional licenced hours outwith the standard Licencing 
hours, the Licencing board will have regard to the impact that the licenced hours sought 
may have on one or more of the Licencing objectives and in terms of the suitability of the 
premises for sale of alcohol during the hours applied for, and each application will be 
considered on its own merits.’ 
Councillor Weatherston, amendments was unanimously approved and otherwise 
Members were content with the changes proposed by officers. 
 
DECISION  
AGREED that Changes proposed to draft Policy Statement together with the 
amendment were sufficient and that a report seeking approval of the finalised 
statement would be brought to the next meeting.  
  
 

The meeting concluded at 10.27 am   


